

**ASX: THR** 



## **Substantial Holder Notice**

The directors of Thor Energy Plc ("Thor") (AIM, ASX: THR, OTCQB: THORF) advise of the receipt of a notification of a change in the holding of a substantial shareholder (Form TR-1, attached). The Form TR-1 has been released in the UK, under the AIM rules of the London Stock Exchange and Thor makes this equivalent announcement to the ASX.

The Board of Thor Energy Plc has approved this announcement and authorised its release.

For further information, please contact:

### **THOR ENERGY PLC**

Nicole Galloway Warland,

**Managing Director** +61 8 7324 1935 nicole@thorenergyplc.com

## **About Thor Energy Plc**

The Company is predominantly focused on uranium and energy metals that are crucial in the shift to a 'green' energy economy. Thor has several highly prospective projects that give shareholders exposure to uranium, vanadium, copper, tungsten, lithium, nickel and gold, located in the favourable mining jurisdictions of Australia and the USA.

Thor holds 100% interest in three uranium and vanadium projects (Wedding Bell, Radium Mountain and Vanadium King) in the Uravan Belt region of Colorado and Utah, with historical high-grade uranium and vanadium drilling and production results.

At Alford East in South Australia, Thor has earnt an 80% interest in oxide copper deposits considered amenable to extraction via In-Situ Recovery techniques (ISR). In January 2021, Thor announced an Inferred Mineral Resource Estimate<sup>1</sup>.

Thor also holds a 26.3% interest in a private Australian copper development company EnviroCopper Limited (ECL), which Kapunda copper mine and the Alford West copper project, both situated in South Australia, and both considered amenable to recovery by way of ISR.23 Alligator Energy recently invested A\$0.9M for a 7.8% interest in ECL with the rights to gain a 50.1% interest by investing a further A\$10.1m over four years.

Thor holds 100% of the advanced Molyhil tungsten project, including measured, indicated and inferred resources<sup>4</sup>, in the Northern Territory of Australia, which was awarded Major Project Status by the Northern Territory government in July 2020. Thor executed a A\$8m Farm-in and Funding Agreement with Investigator Resources Limited (ASX: IVR) to accelerate exploration at the Molyhil Project on 24 November 2022.5

Thor Energy Plc Registered Numbers: United Kingdom 05276 414 Australia 121 117 673

www.thorenergyplc.com

@thorenergyplc Thor Energy Plc

Registered Office: 6 The Parade Norwood, SA, 5067 Australia

Ph: +61 8 7324 1935

corporate@thorenergyplc.com

**Enquiries:** 

Nicole Galloway Warland Managing Director Thor Energy Plc +61 8 7324 1935

**Nominated Advisor** Antonio Bossi WH Ireland Ltd +44 (0) 20 7220 1666 **AIM & ASX Listings** Shares: THR

**OTCQB** Listing Shares: THORF

Directors: Nicole Galloway Warland Alastair Clayton Mark McGeough Tim Armstrong

**Key Projects:** USA

Uranium / Vanadium Wedding Bell, Colorado Radium Mountain, Colorado Vanadium King, Utah

Australia Gold Ragged Range, Pilbara, WA Copper Alford East, SA





Thor owns 100% of the Ragged Range Project, comprising 92 km<sup>2</sup> of exploration licences with highly encouraging early-stage gold and nickel results in the Pilbara region of Western Australia.

For further information on Thor Energy and to see an overview of its projects, please visit the Company's website at <a href="https://thorenergyplc.com/">https://thorenergyplc.com/</a>.

### Notes

- <sup>1</sup> https://thorenergyplc.com/investor-updates/maiden-copper-gold-mineral-resource-estimate-alford-east-copper-gold-isr-project/
- <sup>2</sup> www.thorenergyplc.com/sites/thormining/media/pdf/asx-announcements/20172018/20180222-clarificationkapunda-copper-resource-estimate.pdf
- <sup>3</sup> <u>www.thorenergyplc.com/sites/thormining/media/aim-report/20190815-initial-copper-resource-estimate---</u> moonta-project---rns---london-stock-exchange.pdf
- <sup>4</sup> https://thorenergyplc.com/investor-updates/molyhil-project-mineral-resource-estimate-updated/
- <sup>5</sup>https://thorenergyplc.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/20221124-8M-Farm-in-Funding-Agreement.pdf

The Company notes that for the relevant market announcements noted above, that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects this information and that all material assumptions and technical parameters underpinning any estimates continue to apply and have not materially changed.

# TR-1: Standard form for notification of major holdings

**NOTIFICATION OF MAJOR HOLDINGS** (to be sent to the relevant issuer <u>and</u> to the FCA in Microsoft Word format if possible) <sup>1</sup>

1a. Identity of the issuer or the underlying issuer of existing shares to which voting rights are attached ::			Thor Energy plc			
1b. Please indicate	if the issuer is a non	-UK issuer	(please ma	ork with an "X" if appro	opriate)	
Non-UK issuer						
2. Reason for the n	otification (please ma	ark the appr	opriate box o	or boxes with an "X")		
An acquisition or disp			Χ			
An acquisition or disposal of financial instruments						
An event changing the	e breakdown of voting	rights				
Other (please specify	) <sup>iii</sup> :					
3. Details of person	subject to the notifi	cation obli	gation <sup>™</sup>			
Name			Charles Wood			
City and country of re	gistered office (if applic	able)	United Kingdom			
4. Full name of sha	reholder(s) (if differer	nt from 3.) <sup>v</sup>				
Name						
City and country of registered office (if applicable)						
5. Date on which the threshold was crossed or reached vi:			27/6/2024			
6. Date on which issuer notified (DD/MM/YYYY):			8/7/2024			
7. Total positions o	f person(s) subject t	o the notifi	cation oblig	ation		
	% of voting rights at- tached to shares (to- tal of 8. A)	through fina me	ing rights ancial instru- ents 3 1 + 8.B 2)	Total of both in % (8.A + 8.B)	Total number voting rights h in issuer (8.A 8.B) vii	held
Resulting situation on the date on which threshold was crossed or reached	4.1%	·	,	4.1%	15,384,63	15
Position of previous notification (if applicable)	N/A					

reached will	the resulting situat	ion on the date of	n which the threshold wa	s crossed or	
A: Voting rights atta	ched to shares				
Class/type of	Number of voting rig	ghts <sup>ix</sup>	% of voting rights		
shares ISIN code (if possible)	Direct (DTR5.1)	Indirect (DTR5.2.1)	Direct (DTR5.1)	Indirect (DTR5.2.1)	
Ord Shares	15,384,615		4.1%		
SUBTOTAL 8. A	15,384,615		4.1%	,	

B 1: Financial Instru	uments acco	ording to DTR5.3.1R (1)	(a)	
Type of financial instrument	Expiration date ×	Exercise/ Conversion Period xi	Number of voting rights that may be acquired if the instrument is exercised/converted.	% of voting rights
	1	SUBTOTAL 8. B 1		

B 2: Financial Instruments with similar economic effect according to DTR5.3.1R (1) (b)					
Type of financial instrument	Expiration date ×	Exercise/ Conversion Pe- riod <sup>xi</sup>	Physical or cash Settlement xii	Number of voting rights	% of voting rights
	ı	1	SUBTOTAL 8.B.2		

Person subject to the notification obligation is not controlled by any natural person or legal entity and does not control any other undertaking(s) holding directly or indirectly an interest in the (underlying) issuer xiii X    Sull chain of controlled undertakings through which the voting rights and/or the inancial instruments are effectively held starting with the ultimate controlling natural person or legal entity please add additional rows as necessary) xiv	9. Information in relati	on to the person subject to	the notification obligation	(please mark the		
inancial instruments are effectively held starting with the ultimate controlling natural person or legal entity please add additional rows as necessary) **v*    We of voting rights if it equals or is higher than the notifiable threshold   We notifiable	Person subject to the notification obligation is not controlled by any natural person or legal entity and does not control any other undertaking(s) holding directly or indirectly an interest in the (underlying) issuer xiii					
Name ** lequals or is higher than the notifiable threshold so is higher threshold so is higher threshold so is higher threshold so is higher threshold so	financial instruments are e	effectively held starting with the ul		on or legal entity		
Name of the proxy holder  The number and % of voting rights held  The date until which the voting rights will be held	Name ×	equals or is higher than the notifiable	through financial in- equals or struments if it equals or is higher than the		is higher otifiable	
Name of the proxy holder  The number and % of voting rights held  The date until which the voting rights will be held						
Name of the proxy holder  The number and % of voting rights held  The date until which the voting rights will be held						
11. Additional information ***	10. In case of proxy voting, please identify:  Name of the proxy holder  The number and % of voting rights held  The date until which the voting rights will be held					
	11. Additional informa	ition xvi				
Place of completion United Kingdom	Place of completion	United Kingdom				
Date of completion 8 July 2024	Date of completion	8 July 2024				